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IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Read all instructions before using your Elnapress. Elnapress is reserved 
exclusively for domestic use.

To avoid risk of electric shock, burns, fire or personal injury:

— Lock Elnapress before moving or transporting it.
— Never immerse the press in water or other liquid.
— Carefully follow the instructions for use.
— Do not use the press if damaged; do not try to repair or disassemble it. 
For repair, contact a qualified technician. Improper repair or reassembly may 
cause one of the risks listed above or void the warranty.
— Never use Elnapress if the cord or press is damaged. Replace the cable 
with another cable supplied by an Elnapress authorized dealer.
— Connect the press only to a grounded wall socket.
If an extension cord is needed, make sure the amperage is the one intended 
for Elnapress. A cord with a lower amperage may overheat.
Use only one extension cord with grounding. Make sure that the cord is not 
inadvertently pulled or mishandled.
— In case of transport, make sure that the power cord is disconnected from 
the press.
— To avoid overloading the circuit, do not use another high-voltage device at 
the same time.
— The cable must not touch a hot surface.
— Allow the press to cool completely before closing it and storing it.
— This appliance may be used by children over 8 years of age and by persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental abilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if safely supervised or instructed on the use of the device and 
understand the dangers involved.
— Children must not play with the appliance.
— Cleaning and maintenance of the press must not be performed by children 
without supervision.
— After use, immediately unplug the plug; to remove it, pull the plug, not the 
cord.
— Read the maintenance chapter before cleaning your Elnapress. There is a 
risk of burns if the hot shoe is touched.
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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Welcome to the world of Elnapress.
From today ironing becomes faster, easier and more effective.

Read carefully all the instructions contained in these pages and on the website 
www.elnapress.com to learn the correct use of Elnapress and its accessories.

Safety
Before using Elnapress for the first time, read all IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS. In addition, in accordance with the recommendations made 
by safety standards and organizations, disconnect the Elnapress plug when 
it is left unattended, during maintenance and when parts or accessories are 
replaced.

Assistance
For any information or assistance, please contact an Elnapress sales point. 
The qualified staff is at your complete disposal and, by virtue of the warranty 
conditions, is the only authorized person for any technical intervention.

For information and to contact the nearest dealer, consult our website 
 www.elnapress.com

We recommend that you keep the box and packing material of Elnapress in 
order to move or transport it in maximum safety.

Generality
Subject to any changes.
This material should be stored for future reference when needed.
This ironing press corresponds to the TUV regulations.

Thank you for choosing Elnapress.
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ELNAPRESS 150

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS MAIN PARTS

Power 
consumption 

Total pressure 
developed   

1000W/230V
1000W/120V
700W/100V

1. Heating shoe.
2. Ironing board                       
(complete with padding).
3. Fixed handle (to raise and lower 
the heating shoe).
4. Mobile handle (to exert automatic 
pressure).
5. Safety lock (slide button to the left 
to lock and transport the press).
6. Socket for power plug connection.
7. ON/OFF switch to turn the press 
on/off.
8. Heating indicator.
9. Safety sound signal (electronic).
10. Temperature regulator.
11. Cushion for ironing.
12. Vapojet (optional).
13. Elnapress dust cover (optional).

Voltage 100V-120V 
or 220-240V

Dimensions of the 
ironing board         

62 x 25 cm
(243/4 x 10 in)

Height from the base    10 cm (4 in)

Weight 10,5 kg (23 lb)

Mini pressure         about 33 kg (73 lb)

Overall 
dimensions

65 x 541/2 x 211/2 cm
(26 x 213/4 x 81/2 in)

8

about 50 kg
(110 lb)
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Total pressure 
developed   

1000W/230V
1000W/120V
700W/100V

1. Heating shoe.
2. Ironing board                     
(complete with padding).
3. Fixed handle (to raise and lower 
the heating shoe).
4. Mobile handle (to exert automatic 
pressure).
5. Safety lock (slide button to the left 
to lock and transport the press).
6. Socket for power plug connection.
7. Sleeve Board.
8. ON/OFF switch to turn the press 
on/off. 
9. Heating light.
10. Sound safety signal (electronic).
11. Temperature regulator.
12. Ironing cushion.
13. Vapojet (optional).
14. Elnapress dust cover (optional).

Dimensions of the 
Small sleeve board 

62 x 25 cm
(243/4 x 10 in)

Height from the base    10 cm (4 in)

Weight 12 kg (261/2 lb)

Mini pressure         about 33.4 kg (73,5 lb)

about 50 kg
(110 lb)

Overall 
dimensions

65 x 541/2 x 211/2 cm
(26 x 213/4 x 81/2 in)

38,5 x 9 cm
(15,15 x 3,54 in)

ELNAPRESS 250

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS MAIN PARTS

Power 
consumption 

Voltage 100V-120V 
or 220-240V

Dimensions of the 
ironing board         
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ELNAPRESS 450

12

Total pressure 
developed   

1000W/230V
1000W/120V
700W/100V

62 x 25 cm
(243/4 x 10 in)

Height from the base    10 cm (4 in)

Weight 12 kg (261/2 lb)

Mini pressure         about 33 kg (73 lb) 

Overall 
dimensions

65 x 541/2 x 211/2 cm
(26 x 213/4 x 81/2 in)

about 50 kg
(110 lb)

Dimensions of the 
Large sleeve board 

55 x 11 cm
(21,85 x 4,33 in)

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS MAIN PARTS

Power 
consumption 

Voltage 100V-120V 
or 220-240V

Dimensions of the 
ironing board         

1. Heating shoe.
2. Ironing board                     
(complete with padding).
3. Fixed handle (to raise and lower 
the heating shoe).
4. Mobile handle (to exert automatic 
pressure).
5. Safety lock (slide button to the left 
to lock and transport the press).
6. Socket for power plug connection.
7. Sleeve Board.
8. ON/OFF switch to turn the press 
on/off. 
9. Temperature regulator.
10. Heating indicator (red light).
11. Switching on light (green light).
12. Electronic safety signal.
13. Ironing cushion.
14. Vapojet (optional).
15. Elnapress dust cover (optional).
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Total pressure 
developed   

1000W/230V
1000W/120V
700W/100V

Dimensions of the 
Small sleeve board

62 x 25 cm
(243/4 x 10 in)

Height from the base    10 cm (4 in)

Weight 12 kg (261/2 lb)

Mini pressure         automatic and 
gradual

about 50 kg
(110 lb)

Overall 
dimensions

65 x 541/2 x 211/2 cm
(26 x 213/4 x 81/2 in)

38,5 x 9 cm
(15,15 x 3,54 in)

Dimensions of the 
Large sleeve board

55 x 11 cm
(21,85 x 4,33 in)

1. Heating shoe.
2. Ironing board                    
(complete with padding).
3. Fixed handle (to raise and lower 
the heating shoe).
4. Mobile handle (to exert automatic 
pressure).
5. Safety lock (slide button to the left 
to lock and transport the press).
6. LED light switch.
7. LED lights.
8. Socket for power plug connection.
9. Electronic security signal.
10. Large Sleeve Board.
11. Small Sleeve Board.
12. Press lever for sleeve board quick 
release / coupling. 
13. Touch button (digital 
pressure) to switch on and set the 
ironing program  (+ increase the 
temperature).                                     
14. Touch button (digital pressure) 
to switch off and set the ironing 
program (- decrease the temperature).
15. Digital indicator lights ironing 
program (Nylon - Silk - Mesh - Cotton 
/ “Optimal Temperature”).
16. Heating indicator (red light).
17. Vapojet.
18. Ironing cushion.
19. Elnapress dust cover (optional).

14

ELNAPRESS 850

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS MAIN PARTS

Power 
consumption 

Voltage 100V-120V 
or 220-240V

Dimensions of the 
ironing board         



1515

2.

5.

3.

10 17.

11.

12.

6.

4.

1.

8.

7. 16.

13.14.

9.

15.

18.

19.



16

OPENING AND CLOSING

POWER SUPPLY

Slide the safety lock to the right to unlock Elnapress.
Place the left hand on the fixed handle and the right hand on the movable 
handle. 
Raise the movable pressure lever with the right hand and accompany it until 
the maximum opening and at the same time exert, with the left hand, a slight 
downward force on the handle of the fixed lever. 

Release the right-hand grip by releasing the movable handle.
Accompany the heating shoe with the left hand towards the maximum opening.

Once the garment to be ironed has been placed on the board, place the left 
hand on the fixed handle and exert a downward pressure until the heating 
shoe gets in contact with the board.
Hold the movable lever with your right hand and move it down. By bringing 
the lever to maximum closing, maximum pressure is exerted. To obtain the 
mini pressure, bring the lever to approximately half of its stroke (see the 
appropriate tutorial on www.elnapress.com). 
If necessary, repeat the same movement several times. 

N.B. If the Vapojet is inserted into the fixed handle, always keep your left hand 
close to the lever. The left hand must never cover the word “Vapojet” on the 
component.

Open the press. The rating plate, located 
under the base, shows the voltage and 
serial number. Make sure the voltage 
matches that of your home.

Connect the plug of the power cable to the 
plug of the press. Insert the plug of the 
cable into the wall socket.

N.B. Elnapress must be connected to 
a wall socket, grounded only. Read the 
safety regulations carefully.



1717

TURN ON ELNAPRESS AND 
ADJUST TEMPERATURE

ELNAPRESS 150 / 250

IRONING TEMPERATURES

With the press open, press the ON/OFF switch to turn the machine on. 
The power switch (green) and the red light will illuminate to indicate that the press 
is heating up.
Turn the temperature regulator up to the desired level.
When the right temperature is reached, the red light will switch off.
To switch off the press, press the ON/OFF switch. The green and red lights will go 
out.

N.B: If the press is closed, the temperature cannot be adjusted.

Before ironing the garment, check that 
the symbols on its label correspond to the 
temperature adjustment mode.

nylon - silk wool cotton
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ELNAPRESS 450

With the press still open, press the digital pressure on/off button. The green and red 
lights will illuminate to indicate that the press is on and warming up.
Turn the temperature regulator up to the desired level.
When the right temperature is reached, the red light will switch off.
To switch off the press, press lightly on the digital pressure switch again.

N.B: If the press is closed, the temperature cannot be adjusted.

18

IRONING TEMPERATURES

nylon - silk wool cotton

Before ironing the garment, check that 
the symbols on its label correspond to the 
temperature adjustment mode.
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ELNAPRESS 850

Slightly press the ON button with the press open. 
A red light will illuminate. 
At the same time the icon will light up green:
Select the desired ironing program by pressing the + button several times.
Elnapress 850 is able to manage two different temperature modes:
1.  Manual in nylon, silk, wool mode
2. Using the new “Optimal Temperature” function. The function is activated 
automatically when “cotton” mode is selected. 
The two icons will light up simultaneously:
Cotton - Optimal Temperature.
The function allows you to be able to iron garments of different composition without 
having to worry about the temperature regulation. For some newly designed fabrics, 
such as garments that use chemical fibers, we recommend doing an ironing test 
(lowering and raising the pressure lever quickly) in a small area, ensuring that 
the temperature cannot damage your garment. If the garment tends to rise from 
the ironing board, we recommend entering manual mode by selecting a more 
appropriate program (always check the temperatures indicated on the label of your 
garment). When the right temperature is reached, the red light will switch off. 
To switch off the press, repeatedly press the off button until you switch off all the 
lights/bright icons.
N.B: If the press is closed, the temperature can only be lowered.

IRONING TEMPERATURES

nylon - silk wool cotton -
optimal temp.

Before ironing the garment, check that 
the symbols on its label correspond to the 
temperature adjustment mode.

TURN ON ELNAPRESS AND 
ADJUST TEMPERATURE
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LIGHT

SAFETY FEATURES

Only for models equipped with LED light (check website www.elnapress.
com).  
The light turns on and off by pressing the ON/OFF button located under the 
central handle (see photo 1). It is possible to switch the light on or off even 
when the press is off.
For further information see: www.elnapress.com

All models are equipped with a blocking mechanism ensuring a safe transport. 

If by lack of attention the press should remain closed for more than ten 
seconds, a double electronic safety system will trigger an acoustic signal 
“beep-beep” which will interrupt the electrical circuit and will be reactivated 
automatically by re-opening the press.

ELNAPRESS 150 / 250

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL MODELS

ELNAPRESS 450 / 850

20

If Elnapress is left on when it is open and not used for 15 minutes, the 

If Elnapress is left on when it is open and not used for 15 minutes, the electric 
current of the heating shoe is automatically switched off by sending repetitive 
and alternating “beep-beep” signals. To reactivate it, move downwards the 
fixed handle. To switch it off, press the power button (on/off).
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VAPOJET SYSTEM

Elnapress is equipped with an exclusive Vapojet system for the formation of 
natural steam.
The Vapojetet allows to spray simple tap water directly on the items to be 
ironed. The natural vaporization combined with the automatic pressure and 
the heating shoe heat regenerate the fibers of the fabric in depth.
The (force of) natural vaporization is obtained by combining the vaporization 
of the Vapojet, with the forces exerted by the Elnapress ironing board, the 
automatic pressure and the heat of the heating shoe. 
This combination of forces and elements are formed directly inside your 
garments and in addition to obtaining an impeccable ironing quality without 
any effort, it is able to regenerate the fibers of the fabric in depth enhancing 
the colors and safeguarding them from aging.

The Vapojet operates without any electricity consumption.

N.B. Do not put starch in the water.

ELNAPRESS 450 / 850

At each automatic or manual switch-off, the software checks all its functions. 
If after 45 min the temperature is still = /> 65°, the safety system will block all 
the functionalities to safeguard your product and the environment where you 
are ironing. The display will light up again and warn you by sending a sound 
“beep beep” signal
The system can NOT be restored and reset by simply switching off (Off button) 
your ironing press.

Once you have noticed the anomaly, please follow the instructions below:
1. Switch off the press with the appropriate button (see switch-off instructions)
2. Disconnect the cable from the product (if it is still connected)

Contact an Elnapress authorized service center (refer to our website 
www.elnapress.com).

electric current is switched and the press will automatically be turned off 
by sending a sound “beep-beep” signal. To reactivate it, press the power 
button.
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To remove the Vapojet, simply slide it out of the fixed handle.
1)  Remove the cap and fill it with about ¾ of water. 
Do not completely fill the Vapojet.
2) Replace the cap and slide the Vapojet onto the fixed handle. Press the lever 
first slowly, then faster until nebulization. Now it’s ready to use.

If at first use after following step 2 your Vapojet does not nebulize we 
recommend:
1. Carefully check that the cap closure is correct. In case open and close again.
2. Position the Vapojet vertically, directly under the sink tap and with the cap 
facing upwards. 
Open the cap and start the water filling procedure. While filling and remaining 
in a vertical position, press the Vapojet lever repeatedly until nebulization. 
When in operation, close the cap and hook the Vapojet to your press.

3)  Place the garments on the board, spray the Vapojet lever several times and 
lower the heating shoe to create natural steam.
N.B: you can perform the spraying operation even while you are lowering the 
heating shoe.

For an optimal use of the Vapojet consult the video tutorial on 
www.elnapress.com.

1) 

USING THE VAPOJET

2) 

3) 
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PRECAUTIONS

OPERATE THE  
SLEEVE BOARD

— Remove the vaporizer from the handle when you stop or finish ironing.
— Place Vapojet vertically (cap below) to prevent drops of water from falling.
— Empty the vaporizer after use.
— At the end of ironing, close and open the still warm press for a few times, 
without linen, to dry and protect the cover and the padding.
— Do not put starch in the water.

ELNAPRESS 250 / 450 / 850

Place your hands on the surface of the Sleeve board and rotate it upwards.
Once the locking device is activated, at the stroke end press firmly until you 
hear the click.

(The video tutorial of this operation is available on www.elnapress.com).

23
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INTERCHANGEABILITY SYSTEM 
OF THE SLEEVE BOARD

EXCHANGE LARGE AND SMALL SLEEVE BOARD 

ELNAPRESS 850

ELNAPRESS 850

Press down on the mechanism lever located under the sleeve board.
Pull the sleeve board out sideways to the right and insert the new sleeve board with 
the opposite movement.
Make sure that the tab located under the sleeve board is inside the slot before 
pressing the right side down until the “click”. 
Once hooked, always make sure that the sleeve board is well connected by lifting it 
upwards with both hands.

Only for the 850 model is it possible to interchange the large sleeve board with the 
small one.
The small sleeve board allows you to have more precision and is advisable to 
facilitate the ironing of garments or very small and/or narrow details.  

24

SMALL SLEEVE BOARD 

LARGE SLEEVE BOARD 
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AFTER USE

TRANSPORT ELNAPRESS

Turn off Elnapress following the instructions on page 17-19. 
Remove and empty the Vapojet. While the press is still hot, open it and close 
it several times to let the board cover and foam padding dry. Leave the press 
open until it is completely cold. 

As mentioned in the “Safety Features” section if the press is switched off and 
closed while the plug is still inserted, a safety alarm will be triggered if the 
specific internal “product safeguard” sensor detects a temperature = /> 65° 
after 45 min. from its switching off.

N.B. Do not close or block the press before it has cooled. 
This operation is only possible if the optional accessory “Protective sheet” is 
used (see accessories list page. 28-29).

Always close the press and lock it with the appropriate safety hook before 
moving it. To store it, take it by the fixed handle.
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TIPS FOR IRONING (ALL MODELS)

There are cases in which special attention must be paid to the labels of your 
garments, as usually happens with an iron. 
We recommend ironing all clothes slightly damp.

You can find many tutorials on how to properly iron the various garments on 
www.elnapress.com.

PREPARE THE LINEN

MINI PRESSURE

We recommend starting with the lowest temperatures, to first iron the delicate 
items and increase temperature according to the fabrics.

We recommend that you properly lay out your garments on the ironing board 
by manually flattening any unwanted creases formed after insertion and/or 
placement of clothing. 
Simply move your hands horizontally on the ironing board, thus avoiding 
touching the heating shoe. 

Leave the press closed for a few seconds to press the garment. 

If the shoe is closed for more than ten seconds, the electronic safety alarm 
will trigger and the current will automatically stop. When the press is opened, 
the current will reactivate.

N.B: The “beep-beep” is a safety device  device that comes into operation if 
the press remains closed for more than 10 seconds and is NOT a heating shoe 
opening signal.

Two Elnapress golden rules:
1. Get used to correctly positioning the item in the large space behind the 
ironing board.
2. Always move the item forward towards you.

Some fabrics do not require total pressure. By lowering the movable handle, 
about halfway or less, you can apply a mini pressure. If necessary, repeat the 
operation several times. Use mini pressure for delicate fabrics such as: wool, 
velvet, applications, ties, etc.
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INTEGRATED SLEEVE BOARD

IRONING CUSHION

BUTTONS, ZIPPERS, PINS

It is useful for ironing baby clothes, shirt cuffs, folds, pockets, yokes, etc. 
Thanks to its particular shapes it replaces and improves the performance of 
the tip of an iron.
Only for the 850 model is it possible to interchange the sleeve board using the 
most appropriate (large or small) depending on the item or detail to be ironed.

The cushion is used for ironing the most difficult points and/or perfect the 
ironing of details such as darts, collars, cuffs, seams, buttons, zippers etc. It 
can be inserted in one end of the sleeve board or be placed on the large board, 
inserted inside the items or used by inserting the hand inside the lining placed 
in the lower part of the cushion and positioning the item on the upper surface, 
rubbing it directly onto the heating shoe to iron and/or retouch some points 
of the item. 
See tutorials on www.elnapress.com

The padded ironing board allows the buttons to sink into the padding without 
breaking. 
Be careful not to use too high a temperature that can melt synthetic material. 
If you are not sure, put the item upside down.
Never put in contact mother-of-pearl buttons with the heating shoe.
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ACCESSORIES LIST

VAPOJET

PADDING FOAM

SLEEVE BOARD 
COVER LARGE 

SLEEVE BOARD 
COVER SMALL

IRONING CUSHION 
(WITH DOUBLE LINING FOR HANDLE) 

SPRAY BOTTLE

IRONING COVER
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                   CLEANING KIT: CLEANING LIQUID 
+ HEATING SHOE PROTECTION LIQUID

HEATING SHOE 
PROTECTION LIQUID

LONG CUSHION

PROTECTION SHEET

POWER CORD

DUST COVER
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By continuously using your ironing press, the padding flattens and the ironing 
is no longer impeccable; therefore, it is necessary to replace the foam and the 
board cover when they are worn (see accessories list).

Important: Use only original Elnapress accessories.

The covers can be washed at 30°C.

The heating shoe requires simple cleaning. We recommend at each use, 
before turning off the machine, to pass a soft cloth over the entire surface of 
the shoe.

For cleaning your press, you must use only Elnapress “cleaning liquid” that 
you will find among the various accessories that can be purchased separately. 
Never use cleaning products other than this specific one or steel wool pads 
or abrasive products.

To clean the heating shoe with Elnapress “cleaning liquid”:

— Turn on Elnapress, position the temperature on silk. Once the temperature 
has been reached, disconnect the electric cable directly from the press.
— Turn the press over on a level, so that the heating shoe looks towards you. 
Be careful that the cover is not scratched.
— Spread the cleaning liquid with a microfiber cloth and wipe the entire shoe 
surface. Once finished remove the halos from the shoe by wiping with a dry 
micro-fiber cloth.
— After cleaning the heating shoe, recreate a thin layer of protection using 
the “Heating shoe protection liquid” (optional accessory) on the surface of 
the shoe. 
Switch on and position at maximum temperature. 
Spread the liquid in the highest part of the shoe, still upside down, and during 
the descent towards the lower part spread the liquid over the entire surface of 
the shoe with a soft or microfiber cloth.
Wait for the automatic shut-off. After cleaning we recommend using a 
protection between the shoe and the cover board to avoid possible stains.

MAINTENANCE

PADDING AND IRONING COVER FOR THE BOARD

CLEANING OF THE HEATING SHOE
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IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare la pressa da stiro Elnapress. 
Elnapress è riservata ad uso esclusivamente domestico.

Per evitare rischi di scossa elettrica, ustioni, incendio o lesioni personali:

— Bloccare Elnapress prima di spostarla o trasportarla.
— Non immergere mai la pressa in acqua o altro liquido.
— Seguire attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso.
— Non utilizzare la pressa se danneggiata; non cercare di ripararla o smontarla. 
Per la riparazione rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato. 
Una riparazione o un rimontaggio sbagliati potrebbero provocare uno dei 
rischi sopra elencati o far decadere la garanzia.
— Non usare mai Elnapress se il cavo o la pressa sono danneggiati. 
Sostituire il cavo con un altro fornito da un rivenditore autorizzato Elnapress.
— Collegare la pressa solo a una presa a muro con messa a terra.
Se fosse necessario l’uso di una prolunga, assicurarsi che l’amperaggio sia 
quello previsto per Elnapress. Un cavo con un amperaggio inferiore potrebbe 
surriscaldarsi. Utilizzare solo una prolunga con la messa a terra. 
Assicurarsi che il cavo non venga inavvertitamente tirato o maltrattato. 
— In caso di trasporto, assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione sia scollegato 
dalla pressa.
— Per evitare un sovraccarico del circuito non usare contemporaneamente 
un altro apparecchio ad alto voltaggio.
— Il cavo non deve toccare una superficie calda.
— Lasciare raffreddare completamente la pressa prima di chiuderla e riporla.
— Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 
8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali con 
mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza se sono sorvegliati oppure se hanno 
ricevuto istruzioni riguardo l’utilizzo in sicurezza dell’apparecchio e se ne 
hanno capito i pericoli implicati.
— I bambini non devono giocare con l’apparecchio.
— La pulizia e la manutenzione della pressa non devono essere eseguite da 
bambini senza supervisione.
— Dopo l’uso, disinserire immediatamente la spina; per toglierla, tirare la 
spina stessa e non il cavo.
— Leggere il capitolo relativo alla manutenzione prima di pulire la vostra 
Elnapress. Vi è rischio di ustioni se si tocca la piastra ancora calda.
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CONSERVATE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Benvenuto nel mondo di Elnapress. 
Da oggi stirare diventa più veloce, più facile e più efficace. 

Leggete attentamente tutte le istruzioni contenute in queste pagine e sul sito 
www.elnapress.com per apprendere il corretto utilizzo di Elnapress e dei suoi 
accessori.

Sicurezza
Prima di utilizzare Elnapress per la prima volta, leggere tutte le IMPORTANTI 
ISTRUZIONI DI  SICUREZZA. Inoltre, conformemente alle raccomandazioni 
fatte dagli standard e dalle organizzazioni che si occupano di sicurezza, 
disinserire la spina di Elnapress quando la si lascia incustodita, durante la 
manutenzione e quando vengono sostituiti dei pezzi o degli accessori.

Assistenza
Per qualsiasi informazione o per ricevere assistenza si prega di rivolgersi 
a un punto vendita Elnapress. Il personale qualificato è a Vostra completa 
disposizione, nonché, in virtù delle condizioni di garanzia, è l’unico autorizzato 
per qualsiasi intervento tecnico.

Per avere informazioni e contattare il rivenditore più vicino, consultate il 
nostro sito internet www.elnapress.com

Si raccomanda di conservare la scatola e il materiale di imballaggio di 
Elnapress per spostarla o trasportarla nella massima sicurezza.

Generalità
Con riserva di eventuali modifiche.
Questo materiale deve essere conservato per consultarlo quando necessario.
Questa pressa da stiro corrisponde alle normative TUV.

Grazie per aver scelto Elnapress.
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ELNAPRESS 150

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE PARTI PRINCIPALI

Potenza assorbita 

Pressione totale
sviluppata

1000W/230V
1000W/120V
700W/100V

1. Piastra scaldante.
2. Asse da stiro (completo di 
imbottitura).
3. Impugnatura fissa (per alzare e 
abbassare la piastra scaldante).
4. Impugnatura mobile (per esercitare 
la pressione automatica).
5. Chiusura di sicurezza (spostare 
a sinistra il pulsante per bloccare e 
trasportare la pressa).
6. Presa per innesto spina 
alimentazione.
7. Interruttore ON/OFF per accendere 
e spegnere la pressa
8. Spia di riscaldamento.
9. Segnale sonoro di sicurezza 
(elettronico).
10. Regolatore di temperatura.
11. Cuscino per stirare.
12. Vapojet (opzionale).
13. Borsa Elnapress (opzionale).

Voltaggi 100V-120V 
o 220-240V

Dimensione 
dell’asse da stiro

62 x 25 cm
(243/4 x 10 in)

Altezza dalla base 10 cm (4 in)

Peso 10,5 kg (23 lb)

Mini pressione circa 33 kg (73 lb)

Dimensioni 
totali

65 x 541/2 x 211/2 cm
(26 x 213/4 x 81/2 in)

36

circa 50 kg
(110 lb)
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Potenza assorbita 

Pressione totale
sviluppata

1000W/230V
1000W/120V
700W/100V

1. Piastra scaldante.
2. Asse da stiro (completo di 
imbottitura).
3. Impugnatura fissa (per alzare e 
abbassare la piastra scaldante).
4. Impugnatura mobile (per esercitare 
la pressione automatica).
5. Chiusura di sicurezza (spostare 
a sinistra il pulsante per bloccare e 
trasportare la pressa).
6. Presa per innesto spina 
alimentazione.
7. Stiramaniche.
8. Interruttore ON/OFF per accendere 
e spegnere la pressa.
9. Spia di riscaldamento.
10. Segnale sonoro di sicurezza 
(elettronico).
11. Regolatore di temperatura.
12. Cuscino per stirare.
13. Vapojet (opzionale).
14. Borsa Elnapress (opzionale).

Voltaggi 100V, 120V 
o 220-240V

Dimensione 
dell’asse da stiro

Dimensioni dello 
stiramaniche piccolo

62 x 25 cm
(243/4 x 10 in)

Altezza dalla base 10 cm (4 in)

Peso 12 kg (261/2 lb)

Mini pressione circa 33.4 kg (73,5 lb)

circa 50 kg
(110 lb)

Dimensioni 
totali

65 x 541/2 x 211/2 cm
(26 x 213/4 x 81/2 in)

38,5 x 9 cm
(15,15 x 3,54 in)

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE PARTI PRINCIPALI

38

ELNAPRESS 250
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ELNAPRESS 450

40

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE PARTI PRINCIPALI

Potenza assorbita 

Pressione totale
sviluppata

1000W/230V
1000W/120V
700W/100V

Voltaggi 100V, 120V 
o 220-240V

Dimensione 
dell’asse da stiro

62 x 25 cm
(243/4 x 10 in)

Altezza dalla base 10 cm (4 in)

Peso 12 kg (261/2 lb)

Mini pressione circa 33 kg (73 lb) 

Dimensioni 
totali

65 x 541/2 x 211/2 cm
(26 x 213/4 x 81/2 in)

circa 50 kg
(110 lb)

Dimensioni dello 
stiramaniche grande

55 x 11 cm
(21,85 x 4,33 in)

1. Piastra scaldante.
2. Asse da stiro (completo di 
imbottitura).
3. Impugnatura fissa (per alzare e 
abbassare la piastra scaldante).
4. Impugnatura mobile (per esercitare 
la pressione automatica).
5. Chiusura di sicurezza (spostare 
a sinistra il pulsante per bloccare e 
trasportare la pressa).
6. Presa per innesto spina 
alimentazione.
7. Stiramaniche.
8. Tasto di accensione e spegnimento 
touch (pressione digitale). 
9.  Regolatore di temperatura.
10. Spia di riscaldamento (luce rossa).
11. Spia di accensione (luce verde).
12. Segnale di sicurezza elettronico.
13. Cuscino per stirare.
14. Vapojet (opzionale).
15. Borsa Elnapress (opzionale).
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Potenza assorbita 

Pressione totale
sviluppata

1000W/230V
1000W/120V
700W/100V

Voltaggi 100V, 120V 
o 220-240V

Dimensione 
dell’asse da stiro

Dimensioni dello 
stiramaniche piccolo

62 x 25 cm
(243/4 x 10 in)

Altezza dalla base 10 cm (4 in)

Peso 12 kg (261/2 lb)

Mini pressione automatica e 
graduale

circa 50 kg
(110 lb)

Dimensioni 
totali

65 x 541/2 x 211/2 cm
(26 x 213/4 x 81/2 in)

38,5 x 9 cm
(15,15 x 3,54 in)

Dimensioni dello 
stiramaniche grande

55 x 11 cm
(21,85 x 4,33 in)

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE PARTI PRINCIPALI

1. Piastra scaldante.
2. Asse da stiro (completo di 
imbottitura).
3. Impugnatura fissa (per alzare e 
abbassare la piastra scaldante).
4. Impugnatura mobile (per esercitare 
la pressione automatica).
5. Chiusura di sicurezza (spostare 
a sinistra il pulsante per bloccare e 
trasportare la pressa).
6. Interruttore luce LED.
7. Luci LED.
8. Presa per innesto spina 
alimentazione.
9. Segnale di sicurezza elettronico.
10. Stiramaniche grande.
11. Stiramaniche piccolo.
12. Leva a pressione per sgancio /
aggancio rapido stiramaniche.
13. Tasto touch (a pressione digitale) 
di accensione e di impostazione del 
programma di stiratura (+ aumentare 
la temperatura).
14. Tasto touch (a pressione digitale) 
di spegnimento e di impostazione del 
programma di stiratura (- diminuire la 
temperatura).
15. Spie digitali programma di 
stiratura (Nylon - Seta - Maglia -  
Cotone / “Optimal Temperature”).
16. Spia di riscaldamento (luce rossa).
17. Vapojet.
18. Cuscino per stirare.
19. Borsa Elnapress (opzionale).
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ELNAPRESS 850
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APERTURA E CHIUSURA

ALIMENTAZIONE

Far scivolare la chiusura di sicurezza verso destra per sbloccare Elnapress.
Posizionare la mano sinistra sull’impugnatura fissa e la mano destra 
sull’impugnatura mobile. 
Alzare con la mano destra la leva mobile di pressione accompagnandola sino 
alla massima apertura, esercitando contemporaneamente con la mano sinistra 
una leggera forza verso il basso sull’impugnatura della leva fissa.

Lasciare la presa della mano destra liberando l’impugnatura mobile.
Accompagnare con la mano sinistra la piastra verso la massima apertura.
Una volta sistemato sull’asse l’indumento da stirare, portare la mano sinistra 
sull’impugnatura fissa ed esercitare una pressione verso il basso fino a portare 
a contatto la piastra con l’asse.

Impugnare con la mano destra la leva mobile e accompagnarla verso il 
basso. Portando la leva a massima chiusura si esercita la pressione massima. 
Per ottenere la mini pressione portare la leva a circa metà della sua corsa 
(guardare l’apposito tutorial su www.elnapress.com). 
Se necessario ripetere più volte lo stesso movimento.

N.B. Se Vapojet è inserito sull’impugnatura fissa, tenere sempre la mano 
sinistra in prossimità della leva. La mano sinistra non deve mai coprire la 
parola “Vapojet” presente sul componente.

Aprire la pressa. La targhetta delle 
caratteristiche, situata sotto la base, 
mostra il voltaggio e il numero di matricola. 
Assicurarsi che il voltaggio corrisponda a 
quello della vostra abitazione.
Collegare la spina del cavo di alimentazione 
alla spina di innesto della pressa. Inserire 
la spina del cavo nella presa a muro.

N.B. Elnapress deve essere collegata 
a una presa a muro, solo con messa a 
terra. Leggere attentamente le norme di 
sicurezza.
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ACCENDERE ELNAPRESS E 
REGOLARE LA TEMPERATURA

ELNAPRESS 150 / 250

TEMPERATURE DI STIRATURA

Con la pressa aperta, premere l’interruttore ON/OFF per accendere la macchina. 
Si illumineranno l’interruttore di accensione (verde) e la spia rossa per indicare che 
la pressa si sta riscaldando.
Girare il regolatore di temperatura fino al livello desiderato.
Raggiunta la giusta temperatura la luce rossa si spegnerà.
Per spegnere la pressa premere sull’interruttore ON/OFF. Le spie verde e rossa si 
spegneranno.

N.B: Se la pressa è chiusa la temperatura non può essere regolata.

Prima di stirare il capo di abbigliamento, 
controllate che i simboli sulla sua 
etichetta corrispondano alla modalità di 
regolazione della temperatura. nylon - seta lana cotone
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ELNAPRESS 450

Con la pressa ancora aperta, premere il tasto di accensione e spegnimento a 
pressione digitale. Si illumineranno le spie verde e rossa per indicare che la pressa 
è accesa e si sta riscaldando.
Girare il regolatore di temperatura fino al livello desiderato.
Raggiunta la giusta temperatura la luce rossa si spegnerà.
Per spegnere la pressa, esercitare nuovamente una leggera pressione sul tasto di 
accensione a pressione digitale.

N.B: Se la pressa è chiusa la temperatura non può essere regolata.

46

TEMPERATURE DI STIRATURA

nylon - seta lana cotone

Prima di stirare il capo di abbigliamento, 
controllate che i simboli sulla sua 
etichetta corrispondano alla modalità di 
regolazione della temperatura.
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ACCENDERE ELNAPRESS E 
REGOLARE LA TEMPERATURA

ELNAPRESS 850

Con la pressa aperta, esercitare una leggera pressione sul tasto ON. 
Si illuminerà una spia rossa. 
Contemporaneamente si illuminerà di verde l’icona:
Selezionare il programma di stiratura desiderato premendo più volte il tasto +.
Elnapress 850 è in grado di gestire due differenti modalità di temperatura:
1.  Manuale in modalità  nylon, seta, lana.
2. La nuova funzione “Optimal Temperature”. La funzione si attiva automaticamente 
quando si seleziona la modalità “cotone”. 
Si illumineranno contemporaneamente le due icone: 
Cotone - Optimal Temperature.
La funzione permette di poter stirare capi di composizione diversa senza doversi 
preoccupare della regolazione della temperatura. Per alcuni tessuti di nuova 
concezione, come ad esempio capi che utilizzano fibre chimiche, consigliamo di fare 
una prova di stiratura (abbassando e rialzando la leva di pressione velocemente) in 
una piccola area, accertandosi così che la temperatura non possa danneggiare il 
vostro capo. Qualora il capo tenda ad alzarsi dall’asse da stiro, consigliamo di entrare 
in modalità manuale selezionando un programma più appropriato (controllare 
sempre le temperature indicate sull’etichetta del vostro capo). Raggiunta la giusta 
temperatura la luce rossa si spegnerà.
Per spegnere la pressa esercitare ripetutamente una pressione sul tasto off fino allo 
spegnimento di tutte le spie/icone luminose.
N.B: Se la pressa è chiusa la temperatura può essere solo diminuita.

TEMPERATURE DI STIRATURA

nylon - seta lana cotone -
optimal temp.

Prima di stirare il capo di abbigliamento, 
controllate che i simboli sulla sua 
etichetta corrispondano alla modalità di 
regolazione della temperatura.
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LUCE

CARATTERISTICHE DI SICUREZZA

Solo per i modelli dotati di luce a led (consulta sito www.elnapress.com).  
La luce si accende e si spegne premendo il pulsante ON/OFF posto sotto la 
maniglia centrale (vedi foto 1). 
É possibile accendere o spegnere la luce anche quando la pressa è spenta.
Per qualsiasi ulteriore informazione consultare: www.elnapress.com

Tutti i modelli dispongono di un meccanismo di blocco per un trasporto 
sicuro.

Se per distrazione la pressa dovesse restare chiusa per più di dieci secondi, 
un doppio sistema di sicurezza elettronico farà scattare un segnale acustico 
“bip-bip” che interromperà il circuito elettrico e si riattiverà automaticamente 
riaprendo la pressa.

ELNAPRESS 150 / 250

ISTRUZIONI VALIDE PER TUTTI I MODELLI

ELNAPRESS 450 / 850

48

Se Elnapress viene lasciata accesa in posizione aperta e non viene utilizzata 

Se Elnapress viene lasciata accesa in posizione aperta e non viene utilizzata 
per 15 minuti, l’alimentazione della piastra scaldante viene interrotta 
automaticamente avvisandovi con segnali ripetitivi e alternati “bip bip”. Per 
riattivarla, muovere verso il basso l’impugnatura fissa. Per lo spegnimento 
definitivo premere l’interruttore di accensione/spegnimento (on/off).



49

SISTEMA VAPOJET

Elnapress è dotata di un esclusivo sistema Vapojet per la formazione del 
vapore naturale.
Il Vapojet consente di nebulizzare semplice acqua di rubinetto direttamente 
sui capi da stirare. La vaporizzazione naturale combinata alla pressione 
automatica e al calore della piastra scaldante rigenera le fibre del tessuto in 
profondità.

La (forza della) vaporizzazione naturale si ottiene combinando la nebulizzazione 
del vapojet con le forze esercitate dall’asse da stiro Elnapress, alla pressione 
automatica ed al calore della piastra scaldante. Questa combinazione di forze 
ed elementi è formata direttamente all’interno dei vostri capi e oltre ad ottenere 
una qualità di stiratura impeccabile senza alcuna fatica, è in grado di rigenerare 
le fibre del tessuto in profondità esaltandone i colori e salvaguardandole 
dall’invecchiamento
Il Vapojet funziona senza alcun consumo di energia elettrica.

N.B. Non mettere amido nell’acqua.

ELNAPRESS 450 / 850

Ad ogni spegnimento automatico o manuale, il software effettua un controllo 
di tutte le sue funzionalità. 
Se dopo 45 min la temperatura è ancora = / >  a 65°, il sistema di sicurezza 
entrerà in funzione bloccando tutte le funzionalità per salvaguardare il vostro 
prodotto e l’ambiente in cui state stirando. Si riaccenderà il display e vi 
avviserà emettendo un segnale acustico (sonoro) “bip-bip”.  

Il ripristino e il reset del sistema NON potranno essere effettuati con il semplice 
spegnimento (tasto Off) della vostra pressa da stiro.

Una volta accorti dell’anomalia, vi preghiamo di seguire le seguenti istruzioni:
1.  Spegnere la pressa con l’apposito tasto (vedi istruzioni spegnimento).
2.  Scollegare il cavo dal prodotto (qualora sia ancora collegato).

Contattare un centro assistenza autorizzato Elnapress (consultate il nostro 
sito internet www.elnapress.com)

per 15 minuti, la corrente elettrica si interrompe e la pressa si spegne 
automaticamente avvisandovi con un messaggio sonoro “bip-bip”. Per 
riattivarla, premere il tasto di accensione.
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Per togliere il Vapojet, fatelo semplicemente scivolare fuori dell’impugnatura 
fissa.
1)  Togliere il tappo e riempirlo per circa ¾ di acqua. 
Non riempire completamente il Vapojet.
2)  Rimettere il tappo e far scivolare il Vapojet sull’impugnatura fissa. 
Premere sulla levetta prima lentamente, poi più velocemente sino alla 
nebulizzazione. Ora è pronto all’uso.

Se al primo utilizzo dopo aver seguito il punto 2 il vostro Vapojet non nebulizza 
consigliamo di:
1. Controllare con attenzione che la chiusura del tappo sia corretta. In caso 
aprire e richiudere nuovamente.
2. Posizionare il Vapojet direttamente sotto il rubinetto del lavandino, in 
verticale e con il tappo rivolto verso l’alto. 
Aprire il tappo e iniziare la procedura di riempimento dell’acqua. 
Durante il riempimento premere ripetutamente, da verticale, la leva del Vapojet 
sino alla nebulizzazione. Una volta entrato in funzione, chiudere il tappo e 
agganciare il Vapojet alla vostra pressa.
3)  Appoggiare i capi sull’asse, nebulizzare premendo più volte la leva del 
Vapojet e abbassare la piastra scaldante per creare vapore naturale.
N.B: potete effettuare l’operazione di nebulizzazione anche mentre state 
abbassando la piastra scaldante.

Per un utilizzo ottimale del Vapojet consultare i video tutorial presenti sul sito 
www.elnapress.com.

1) 

UTILIZZO DEL VAPOJET

2) 

3) 
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PRECAUZIONI

AZIONARE LO 
STIRAMANICHE 

— Togliere il vaporizzatore dall’impugnatura quando si interrompe o si finisce 
di stirare.
— Appoggiare il Vapojet verticalmente (tappo sotto) evitando così che cadano 
delle gocce d’acqua.
— Vuotare il vaporizzatore dopo l’uso.
— A fine stiratura, chiudere e aprire per qualche volta la pressa ancora 
calda, senza biancheria, per asciugare e salvaguardare il telo copri asse e 
l’imbottitura.
— Non mettere amido nell’acqua.

ELNAPRESS 250 / 450 / 850

Posizionare le mani sulla superficie dello stiramaniche e farlo ruotare verso l’alto.
Una volta che il dispositivo di bloccaggio sarà attivato, a fine corsa premere con 
forza fino a sentire lo scatto.

(Il video tutorial di questa operazione è disponibile su www.elnapress.com).

51
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SISTEMA DI INTERCAMBIABILITÁ 
DELLO STIRAMANICHE

SCAMBIARE LO STIRAMANICHE GRANDE E PICCOLO  

ELNAPRESS 850

ELNAPRESS 850

Premere verso il basso la leva del meccanismo posto sotto lo stiramaniche.
Sfilare lateralmente verso destra lo stiramaniche e inserire il nuovo stiramaniche 
con movimento opposto.
Accertarsi che la linguetta posta sotto lo stiramaniche sia all’interno della feritoia 
prima di premere verso il basso la parte destra sino al “click”. 
Una volta agganciata, accertarsi sempre che lo stiramaniche sia ben collegato 
sollevandolo verso l’alto con entrambe le mani.

Solo per il modello 850 è possibile intercambiare lo stiramaniche grande con 
quello piccolo. Lo stiramaniche piccolo permette di avere maggiore precisione ed 
è consigliabile per facilitarvi la stiratura dei capi o dei particolari molto piccoli e/o 
stretti. 
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STIRAMANICHE PICCOLO

STIRAMANICHE GRANDE
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DOPO L’USO

TRASPORTARE ELNAPRESS

Spegnere Elnapress seguendo le istruzioni di pag. 45-47.
Togliere e vuotare il Vapojet. Mentre la pressa è ancora calda, aprirla e 
chiuderla varie volte per lasciare asciugare il telo copri asse e l’imbottitura. 
Lasciare la pressa aperta finché non sia completamente fredda. 

Come citato nella sezione “Caratteristiche di Sicurezza” se la pressa è spenta 
e chiusa mentre la spina è ancora inserita scatterà un allarme di sicurezza 
qualora l’apposito sensore interno di “salvaguardia prodotto” rilevasse una 
temperatura =/> a 65° dopo 45 min dal suo spegnimento.

N.B. Non chiudere o bloccare la pressa prima che si sia raffreddata.
Questa operazione è resa possibile solo se viene utilizzato l’accessorio 
opzionale “ Intercapedine professionale” (vedi lista accessori pag. 56-57).

Chiudere sempre la pressa e bloccarla con l’apposito gancio di scurezza prima 
di spostarla. Per riporla prenderla dall’impugnatura fissa.
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CONSIGLI PER STIRARE (TUTTI I MODELLI)

Ci sono casi in cui va fatta particolare attenzione alle etichette dei vostri capi,  
come abitualmente avviene con un ferro da stiro. 
Consigliamo di stirare tutti i capi leggermente inumiditi.

Potete trovare tanti tutorial su come stirare correttamente i vari indumenti su 
www.elnapress.com.

PREPARARE LA BIANCHERIA

MINIPRESSIONE

Consigliamo di iniziare con le temperature più basse per stirare prima i capi 
delicati e aumentare la temperatura a seconda dei tessuti.

Consigliamo di stendere correttamente i vostri capi sull’asse da stiro 
appiattendo manualmente qualsiasi grinza indesiderata formatasi dopo 
l’inserimento e/o il posizionamento degli indumenti. 
Muovete semplicemente le mani orizzontalmente sull’asse da stiro, evitando 
così di toccare la piastra scaldante.

Lasciare la pressa chiusa per alcuni secondi per pressare il capo.

Se la piastra resta chiusa per più di dieci secondi scatterà l’allarme elettronico 
di sicurezza e automaticamente la corrente si interromperà. Aprendo la pressa 
la corrente si riattiverà.

N.B: Ricordiamo che il “bip-bip” è un dispositivo di sicurezza che entra in 
funzione se la pressa resta chiusa per più di 10 secondi e NON un segnale di 
apertura piastra.

Due regole d’oro Elnapress:
1.  Abituarsi a posizionare correttamente il capo nell’ampio spazio dietro 
l’asse da stiro.
2.  Portare sempre il capo in avanti verso di voi.

Alcuni tessuti non necessitano di una pressione totale. Abbassando 
l’impugnatura mobile, circa a metà o meno, potete applicare una mini 
pressione. Se necessario ripetere più volte l’operazione. Utilizzare la mini 
pressione per tessuti delicati come: lana, velluto, applicazioni, cravatte, ecc.
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STIRAMANICHE

CUSCINO PER STIRARE

BOTTONI, CERNIERE, SPILLI

È utile per stirare vestitini per bambini, polsini per camicie, pieghe, tasche, 
sproni, ecc. Grazie alle sue forme particolari sostituisce e migliora le prestazioni 
della punta di un ferro da stiro.
Solo per il modello 850 è possibile intercambiare lo stiramaniche utilizzando il 
più appropriato (grande o piccolo) a seconda del capo o particolare da stirare.

Il cuscino viene utilizzato per stirare i punti più difficili e/o esaltare la stiratura 
di particolari quali pence, colletti, polsini, cuciture, bottoni, cerniere ecc. 
Può essere inserito in un’estremità dello stiramaniche oppure essere 
appoggiato sull’asse grande, inserito all’interno dei capi o utilizzato inserendo 
la mano all’interno della fodera posta nella parte inferiore del cuscino e 
posizionando il capo sulla superficie superiore strofinandolo direttamente 
nella piastra scaldante per stirare e/o riprendere alcuni punti del capo. 
Vedi tutorial www.elnapress.com

L’asse da stiro imbottita permette ai bottoni di affondare nell’imbottitura 
senza rompersi. Fare attenzione a non usare una temperatura troppo elevata 
che può fondere materiale sintetico. 
Se non siete sicuri, mettete il capo al rovescio.
Non mettere mai a contatto della piastra scaldante bottoni di madreperla.
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LISTA ACCESSORI

VAPOJET

IMBOTTITURA PROF. FRM

TELO + IMBOTTITURA  COPRI 
STIRAMANICHE PICCOLO

TELO + IMBOTTITURA  COPRI 
STIRAMANICHE

CUSCINO CORTO STIRATURA
(CON DOPPIA FODERA PER IMPUGNATURA)

 SPRUZZINO

TELO COPRI ASSE
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KIT DI PULIZIA:   LIQUIDO DI PULIZIA  +                                                
LIQUIDO DI PROTEZIONE      

LIQUIDO DI PROTEZIONE

CUSCINO LUNGO Blister

INTERCAPEDINE PROFESSIONALE

CORDONE ALIMENTAZIONE

 BORSA COPRI PRESSA
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Usando continuamente la vostra pressa da stiro, l’imbottitura si appiattisce e 
la stiratura non è più impeccabile; pertanto è necessario sostituire la spugna 
e il copri asse quando sono logorati (vedi elenco accessori). 

Importante: usare solo accessori originali Elnapress.

I teli possono essere lavati a 30°C.

La piastra scaldante necessita di una pulizia semplice. Consigliamo ad ogni 
utilizzo, prima di spegnere la macchina, di passare un panno morbido su tutta 
la superficie della piastra.

Per la pulizia della vostra pressa dovete utilizzare solo il “liquido di pulizia” 
Elnapress che troverete tra i vari accessori acquistabili separatamente. Non 
usare mai prodotti di pulizia diversi da questo prodotto specifico o spugne di 
lana d’acciaio o prodotti abrasivi.

Per pulire la piastra scaldante con il “liquido di pulizia” Elnapress:

— Accendere Elnapress, posizionare la temperatura sulla seta. Una volta
raggiunta la temperatura, staccare il cavo elettrico direttamente dalla pressa.
— Capovolgere la pressa su un piano, in modo che la piastra scaldante guardi 
verso di voi. Attenzione a che il coperchio non si graffi.
— Stendete il liquido pulente aiutandovi con un panno in microfibra e 
strofinatelo su tutta la superficie della piastra. Una volta terminato rimuovere 
gli aloni dalla piastra strofinando con un panno asciutto in microfibra.
— Dopo aver pulito la piastra scaldante, ricreare un sottile strato di protezione 
utilizzando il “liquido di protezione” (accessorio opzionale) sulla superficie 
della piastra. Accendere e posizionare alla massima temperatura. 
Stendere il liquido nella parte più alta della piastra ancora capovolta e durante 
la discesa verso la parte più bassa stendere il liquido su tutta la superficie 
della piastra con un panno morbido o microfibra.
Attendere lo spegnimento automatico. Dopo la pulizia consigliamo di utilizzare 
un’intercapedine tra la piastra e il copri asse per evitare possibili macchie.

MANUTENZIONE

IMBOTTITURA E TELO DA STIRO PER L’ASSE

PULIZIA DELLA PIASTRA SCALDANTE



59



60



61



www.elnapress.com


